
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 20 October 2020 at 1.30 p.m.
Venue:- Virtual Meeting
Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, Elliot, Jepson, 

Jones, Khan, Mallinder (Chair), McNeely, Reeder, 
Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed (Vice-
Chair), Julie Turner, Whysall and Wyatt.

Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. M. Jacques.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 7)

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
September 2020, as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from members of the public and the press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Economic Recovery (Pages 8 - 44)

To receive a presentation and briefing in respect of national, regional, and local 
economic recovery initiatives.

7. Energy Switching Scheme (Pages 45 - 51)

To receive a report in respect of the Council’s progress toward changing 
energy providers.

8. Bereavement Services Briefing [withdrawn] 

This agenda item has been withdrawn following consultation with the Chair.

9. Work Programme Update (Pages 52 - 56)

To receive an update briefing in respect of the goals and scrutiny projects 
outlined in the work programme.

10. Urgent Business 

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency.

11. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next virtual meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take 
place on 8 December 2020, commencing at 1.30 pm.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 08/09/20

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Tuesday, 8th September, 2020

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, 
Elliot, Jepson, Jones, Lelliott, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, 
Taylor, Tweed, Whysall and Wyatt. Co-optees M. Jacques and K. Bacon were also 
present.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hoddinott, the Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Roads and Community Safety. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

85.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 July 2020, be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

86.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

87.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda. 

88.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.

89.   COMMUNICATIONS 

The Chair confirmed there were no communications.

90.   TOWN CENTRE MASTER PLAN UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update report presenting recent progress 
toward the goals set out in the Town Centre Masterplan which were 
adopted by Cabinet in September 2017. The report described the 
progress with respect to a number of interventions that had been 
identified as key projects, including a leisure led Forge Island 
redevelopment; high-quality public realm, in key locations in the town 
centre, and improved linkages between Forge Island and the town centre 

 Page 1 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 08/09/20

core to fully realise the benefits of the Forge Island development; 
redevelopment of Rotherham Markets; and development of housing sites 
within the town centre. 

A range of additional projects were also described including University 
Centre Rotherham’s new £10.5m town centre campus, offering degrees 
and professional training qualifications in a state of-the-art teaching 
facility; a National Tram Train Pilot, a unique national pilot scheme that 
connects heavy and light rail infrastructure, systems and operations 
together to provide a new transport service between Sheffield and 
Rotherham; a Rotherham Interchange Refurbishment, a £12m 
refurbishment and modernisation of the Rotherham Interchange 
enhancing the public transport infrastructure present in the town centre; 
George Wright, a major renovation of Grade II Listed building as a 
boutique hotel with associated bar and restaurant; Westgate Chambers 
and Domine Lane, a £10.7m redevelopment in a prime central location 
providing, retail space and 61 apartments; at Keppel Wharf, Old Market 
and Imperial Buildings, work was underway to increase the residential 
space at Keppel Wharf overlooking the river and incentives offered to 
attract new niche businesses to vacant refurbished retail spaces in the 
Grade II Listed Imperial Buildings; and Makers Emporium, a unique retail 
spac
[...]
nd non-sighted community 
members would also be able to navigate these areas safely.  Assurance 
was provided that although the exact materials had not yet been chosen, 
there would be consistency in the theme and in the design so that it would 
be clear how to navigate the space and people would be able to tell easily 
where they want to go. 

Resolved:-

   1. That the update report be noted. 

91.   BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update report with respect to Bereavement 
Services, specifically the performance delivery by partner organisation 
Dignity Funerals, Ltd. This report followed from the previous discussion 
which had taken place at the December 2019 meeting. The report 
included an update on the permanent extension of latest burial time at 
East Herringthorpe Cemetery, following a successful pilot. The report also 
included the active plans to reschedule a member visit to the cemetery 
which had been cancelled due to coronavirus. The report addressed 54 
key performance targets, providing an update on performance against 
each of the measures. Two performance targets had not been met at the 
time of the annual report: provision of environmentally friendly burials and 
secure storage for registers and records.

In discussion, Members inquired as to the latest status of secure storage 
arrangements. The representative from Dignity provided assurance that 
as of the current day all records had been placed permanently into secure 

Page 4



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 08/09/20

storage, and appointments could be made to view these records.

Members also requested more information about how chapel repairs were 
handled. Officer indicated that an initial meeting had been scheduled for 
the 28 September with officers in Bereavement Services and Asset 
Management to address the four sites in Rotherham that have disused 
chapels. Meetings with Friends of the Cemetery groups have located 
possible funding that these organisati
[...]
enance which was held on 27 August 2020. 
The workshop addressed the topics such as the new contract with Engie, 
COVID-19 response, Communications with and feedback from Residents, 
Operations Priorities, and Social Value Added.

Resolved:-

1. That the briefing be noted. 

2. That the results of data analysis including GIS mapping be 
included in the next update in respect of Housing Repairs and 
Maintenance. 

Page 6



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 08/09/20

3. That the Chair, together with the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board, arrange a meeting with relevant 
Senior Leadership in respect of concerns around call centre wait 
times and dropped call rates. 

 

93.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Governance Advisor provided an update with respect to progress on 
the agreed Work Programme including two changes to the scheduling of 
work programme items. It was advised that the PSPO on Dog Fouling had 
stayed with the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board, but relevant 
papers would be circulated to Members so that they would be able to stay 
current on the development of that discussion. Further, it was noted that 
Highways have been moved later in the year, to February, in order to 
allow for more completed progress on projects to be reported. 

In discussion, Members requested more information about possible 
revised scheduling for the Energy Switching Scheme item. In response, 
the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Finance noted that the Energy 
Switching Scheme was in the process of being reworked and would likely 
also be rescheduled. 

Resolved:-

1. That the updated Work Programme be approved. 

94.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Commission’s consideration. 

95.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting of the Improving 
Places Select Commission will take place on 22 October 2020, 
commencing at 1:30 pm.

Page 7



TO
[...]
 16 10,000 160,000 
Private Childcare Nurseries 19 25,000 475,000 
Regular Market Traders 70 2,183 152,837 
Totals 273 68,183 2,467,837 

The Council has established an Economic Recovery Cell chaired by the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport. The cell has responsibility for 
coordinating economic recovery activity and sits with the Council’s overall COVID 
emergency response structure. To date work on economic recovery has focussed on:

1. Co-ordinating local intelligence and response
2. Delivery of major projects
3. Re-opening the town centre
4. Developing the response to emerging funding opportunities
5. Co-ordination with Sheffield City Region to inform and develop the Renewal 

Action Plan

1. Co-ordinating local intelligence and response
As well co-ordinating data and intelligence from national and regional sources, RiDO is 
providing essential business support and advice at a local level. A number of companies 
across the borough have announced potential redundancies as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. There are also several large projects, creating jobs planned for the next year. 
RiDO is assisting with matching companies together to offset redundancies and 
economic impact.

Page 14



2. Delivery of major projects
The most immediate priority has been to keep the major projects and regeneration 
priorities on track throughout the lockdown period, as these represent our most 
significant local economic interventions. The Council’s year ahead plan sets out key 
interventions for the Council to deliver over the next year to support Economic Recovery

 Work proactively with the Sheffield City Region to ensure that the Economic 
Recovery Plan addresses local skills and business priorities 

 Agree the Sheffield City Region Renewal Action Plan, and secure Rotherham’s 
share of additional devolution and associated funding to support the local 
economy. 

 Work with partners including DWP, colleges and providers to deploy new job 
coaches
[...]

Total 4,274 3,930 44,415,000

Business Types Claims Grant Value Total Paid Value

Small businesses in shared offices 
or other flexible workspaces

135 10,000 1,210,000 

Bed and Breakfasts 0 1,000 -

Charities 33 10,000 330,000 

Private Childcare Nurseries 16 10,000 160,000 

Private Childcare Nurseries 19 25,000 475,000 

Regular Market Traders 70 2,183 152,837 

Totals 273 68,183 2,467,837 

National Scheme and 
Rotherham ‘take-up’

Discretionary Local 
Scheme for Rotherham

P
age 39



Local Response - Economic Recovery Cell

1. Co-ordinating local intelligence and response

2. Delivery of major projects

3. Re-opening the town centre

4. Developing the response to emerging funding opportunities

5. Co-ordination with Sheffield City Region to inform and develop the Renewal 
Action Plan

P
age 40



Key Actions + Dates

• Renewal Action Plan

• Employment Support

• Business Centres – Century II: Planned start Spring 2021

• Forge Island Development

• Towns Fund: Submission to government likely 29th January 2021

• Rotherham Markets Redevelopment (including Library): Decision - Autumn 2020. 
Potential start January 2022.

P
age 41



Rotherham Town Centre Public Realm

Site Start Finish

Bridgegate September 2020 November 2020

College Street January 2021 May 2021

Frederick Street January 2021 June 2021

Howard Street May 2021 July 2021

Effingham Street February 2022 June 2022

Riverside Gardens Upper Mill January 2022 September 2022

P
age 42



Town Centre Housing

Milestone Completion Date

Start on site (enabling works) Feb 2020

Main construction contract signed Jul 2020

First tranches of Homes England funding (£4.3m) Aug – Oct 2020

Demolition of Millfold House and associated buildings Sep 2020

Final tranche of Sheffield City Region funding (£3.9m in total) Autumn 2020

First home Autumn 2021

Final tranches of Homes England funding (£1.4m) Nov 2021 – Mar 2022

Wellgate Place Early 2022

Westgate Riverside Spring 2022

Millfold Rise Summer 2022

P
ag
[...]
Board – 11 September 2019

Council Approval Required

Page 45 Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.rhodes@rotherham.gov.uk


Page 2 of 7

No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Community Energy Switching Scheme
 
1. Background

1.1 A community energy switching scheme would be open to all Rotherham 
residents and the aim of the scheme is to reduce the number of households 
paying high tariffs for gas and electricity, and consequently to reduce fuel 
poverty.  Cabinet previously approved:

 17th December 2018 – OJEU procurement process to identify a potential 
partner to develop a community energy switching scheme.

 16th September 2019 – the development of a community energy switching 
scheme in partnership with Robin Hood Energy (RHE). 

 20th July 2020 – Cabinet approved a new OJEU procurement process to 
identify a potential partner to develop a Community Energy Switching 
Scheme.

1.2 Since RHE was awarded the contract in September 2019, a new management 
team has been enlisted and their business model reviewed and changed.  As a 
result of their review, RHE could not agree to the specification and terms & 
conditions set out in the procurement process and so the contract was not 
awarded.

1.3 However, the tender process provided a valuable insight into market conditions, 
including discussions with Robin Hood Energy, as well as an analysis of 
feedback from other potential bidders that decided not to submit a bid for the 
contract.

1.4 This resulted in the specifications and terms & conditions being amended and 
Cabinet approval for the contract to be re-tendered on 20th July 2020.

2. Key Issues

2.1 The challenge of fuel poverty remains and tendering a community energy 
switching scheme still represents a key opportunity to offer cheaper tariffs to a 
higher number of residents.

2.2 Following the previous tender exercise, RHE were not awarded the contract as 
they could not agree to the specification and terms & conditions set out in the 
procurement process. 

2.

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/10/20

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Birch, Buckley, 
B. Cutts, Elliot, Jacques, Jepson, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Reeder, Rushforth, 
Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Julie Turner, Tweed and Wyatt. Also present were 
RotherFed Co-optees Ms. Mary Jacques and Ms. Kay Bacon.

Apologies were received from Cllr Hoddinott, the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads 
and Community Safety.

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

96.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 
2020 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September 2020, be 
approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

97.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

98.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

The Chair confirmed that no questions from members of the press or 
public had been submitted. 

99.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting. 

100.   ECONOMIC RECOVERY 

Consideration was given to a briefing and presentation regarding 
economic recovery plans at the national, regional, and local level. The 
presentation incorporated data visualisations illustrating the economic 
impact of COVID-19. The presentation further covered the key priorities 
for approximately the next 18 months. 

The presentation illustrated the upward trend in benefits claimants; 
meanwhile, the number of job advertisements trends downward 
nationally. Several National Schemes to help alleviate the economic crisis 
were listed. It was noted that some businesses have fallen through the 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/10/20

cracks as far as being eligible for available aid, which could be partially 
offset by the Council’s Discretionary Business Grants. The Council has 
several active bids for funding from Central Government: £1 million 
requested from Town’s Fund Accelerated Funding; £33.6 million allocated 
to Sheffield City Region from Getting Building Fund, and £40 million 
allocated to Sheffield City Region from Brownfield Housing Fund. 

At a regional level, The Sheffield City Region Renewal Action Plan has 
requested £1.72 billion from central government to support investment in 
renewal of skills and expertise so that people can find and stay in work; in 
employers’ ability to survive, adapt and thrive; and in job creation to 
reduce inequality. 

In terms of local response, the Council has made Economic Recovery one 
of the five priority strands of the Year Ahead Plan. The Council has 
administered Government grants, which has included paying out over £44 
million in grants to local businesses, through the Council’s finance team—
including over £2.5 million in discretionary grants to those who missed out 
on other recovery schemes. The local response also continues 
coordinating local intelligence and response, delivering major projects, 
reopening the town centre, developing the response to emerging funding 
opportunities and co-ordinating with Sheffield City Region to inform and 
develop the Renewal Action Plan. The presentation also identified 
transportation schemes which will bring jobs to the area. 

In discussion, clarification was requested around variations in grant 
amounts. The response conveyed that larger businesses with larger 
running costs draw down larger grants. It was noted that all businesses 
were able to apply for these grants if they had experienced a loss of 
income because of the pandemic.

Regarding the various funding packages available, Members requested 
clarification of how the Towns Fund was allocated. Also, assurrances 
were sought that Rotherham would receive its fair share of the money 
allocated to Sheffield City Region. In response, Officers summarised 
where the grants were as of the date of the meeting in their various 
stages of applications and bidding. Specifically, the Future High Street 
Fund has gone to the final bid stage and is expected to be announced 
next month. Some of the funding relies on the funding cycle and the City 
Region. Cabinet agreed we would be submitting to the cohort in January 
regarding the Towns Fund. 

Further reassurance was also requested regarding businesses missed by 
relief schemes. Regarding the support available for benefits claimants and 
those who cannot claim, Officers cited the strand of the renewal action 
plan that supports people to overcome the barriers to getting back into 
work. It was noted that much of this action comes through the DWP.

Members requested more information about learning from the previous 
lockdown experiences and tracking how the Council has used 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/10/20

discretionary funding, and how the Council might use this learning to help 
mitigate the adverse economic effects of the pandemic as it continues. 
Officers expressed hope that more funding will become available from 
Government and from SCR to support new initiatives as they are needed. 
In response, Members emphasised the need to capture and apply 
learning and criteria for funding allocations to help businesses survive the 
next phases of challenges brought by the pandemic.

Members requested assurances that damage to Town Centre caused by 
additional Tier 3 and lockdown restrictions would be mitigated, as well as 
interruption to businesses during construction. The response from Officers 
conveyed that footfall would likely be affected by additional restrictions, 
and whilst some businesses were harmed, others do even better. The 
Government would be putting support in place for businesses as the 
region goes into different levels of restrictions. Regarding the interference 
of road works, in the period around December, none of those works will 
be underway. Access to businesses will not be cut off, and businesses will 
be informed of all intended works. 

Members also inquired further about efforts to support businesses in 
areas of the Borough other than the Town Centre. Members also 
requested a breakdown of how the support moneys are being distributed. 
The response from Officers clarified that there was no specific support 
scheme designated for Town Centre businesses. The work schemes in 
the Town Centre do have designated funds. The business support on 
offer was available to individual businesses through SCR.

An answer to a question about the status of the Maltby Grammar School 
site was offered later following consultation with the relevant officer.

Members asked for clarification around potential plans to change the road 
traffic pattern at a key route into and out of central Rotherham. Officers 
clarified that the two schemes were designed to mitigate traffic and air 
quality problems and congestion in that area, which is one of the key 
economic corridors into Rotherham. The Cabinet Member also noted that 
the three ward Councillors had been working with officers in the transport 
team on the transport schemes and what they entail throughout the 
development process. 

Members requested assurances that the enhanced transport connectivity 
links would not push businesses closer to Parkgate than the Town Centre. 
The Cabinet Member provided assurances that the enhanced connectivity 
links meant that people could get into and around Rotherham easier and 
safer and still have clean air zones for the health and wellbeing of 
residents. The congestion in Parkgate prevents people from coming into 
the Town Centre, so these interventions would help to alleviate that. 
Officers further illustrated the benefits of a potential added station on the 
HS2 main line, which was currently being discussed.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/10/20

Members requested further information regarding efforts at a specific 
housing sites at Brownfield. In response, the Cabinet member noted that 
work on this site was being overseen by the Housing Team. 

Members requested additional reassurances that businesses would be 
supported if their own cash reserves became depleted or national funding 
ran out. Officers illustrated the possible ways for businesses to access 
support, including through the SCR Renewal Action Plan, Specialist 
Advice and a range of digital interventions and support. The capacity to 
support businesses would be largely determined by how much funding 
was provided by Government. 

Resolved:-

1. That the briefing be noted. 

2. That a clear plan be developed to aid Borough residents who were 
unable to qualify for previous aid schemes.  

3. That an up-to-date list of available schemes and grants be 
circulated to Members. 

4. That a briefing be provided as to the criteria and allocations for 
Council Discretionary Funds. 

5. That authority be delegated to the Governance Adviser in 
consultation with the Chari to confirm the wording of these 
recommendations. 

101.   ENERGY SWITCHING SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the Council’s proposed 
scheme to reduce the number of households in the Borough that pay high 
tariffs for gas and electricity. This was part of the Council’s efforts to 
reduce fuel poverty. In 2019, the Council went out to tender to secure a 
partner to deliver the scheme, and Robin Hood Energy (RHE) was 
awarded the contract in September. In the end, however, the contract 
could not be agreed formally because RHE could not deliver the 
specifications. Insights garnered through this process informed 
subsequent amendments to the specifications, as the Council tried again 
to tender a partner to deliver the scheme. Cabinet gave permission in 
July. 

Finding a partner to help deliver the scheme was noted as the best way to 
reach a high number of residents with cheaper tariffs. At the same time as 
going back out to the market, the team also prepared a secondary plan for 
delivering the scheme without a partner if a suitable one could not be 
found. This way, the team was able to ascertain what would be possible 
to provide internally as well as from external partners. Since July, the 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/10/20

primary focus had been on the retendering exercise, and on a smart 
meter scheme to maximise benefits especially to residents over 65 years 
of age. At the time of the meeting, the team was currently still assessing 
whether any compliant bids had been received. 

In discussion, Members sought clarification whether Options 1 and 2 
would be counterintuitive. The response averred that the Community 
Energy Scheme includes supporting smart meter conversion for residents 
over 65, but this scheme, which runs out in the coming months, can feed 
directly into whichever scheme the Council ultimately implements. 

Members also hoped to hear more about the kinds of actions that would 
make practical implementation of Option 2 work. The response from 
officers conveyed that if the scheme were so popular that it could not be 
managed by one person, a second person would be recruited. The 
scheme would be supported at that scale of demand as required. 

Members also inquired about retention of customers if the scheme 
available is not the most inexpensive for the customers; therefore, some 
unique draw might be provided to help keep subscribers. In response, 
Officers noted that any customers who signed up would not be put on a 
standard variable rate but would have the advantage of being moved onto 
a best available tariff rate. Discounts were not possible because of 
volatility in the market. 

Members requested further clarification around the amendments to the 
specifications and contract timing. Elements that no energy company 
would likely comply with had had to be discarded. One such specification 
that been discarded was that the provider be among the top 20 suppliers 
across the country. Some criteria like these were deleted, others added to 
make the contract more attractive to potential suppliers. Contract timing is 
multifaceted and therefore a length of contract could not be stipulated. 
The partner would likely change the contract length continually based on 
the variety of contracts offered. This stipulation would have therefore 
closed down the market considerably.

Further information was also requested regarding smart meters for 
residents over 65 whose properties may be incompatible with smart 
meters in general. The response suggested that sometimes 
incompatibilities had technical causes, and there were often technical 
solutions in kind. Part of the advantage of the scheme, the response 
further noted, was to dispel the myths associated with smart meters. 

Members inquired as to the results of the initial equalities impact 
assessment associated with this scheme. Officers emphasised that the 
goal of the contract’s equality impact is to make the service equal for 
everyone in Rotherham. There may be specific areas that need extra 
effort, and in the further in-depth assessment to come, the team will be 
working with the equalities team to continue to ensure that everyone’s 
interests are equally represented in the scheme. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/10/20

Members asked to know more about why it would not be possible to ask 
the original contractor to apply for the contract. The reasons were that the 
company had helped to compose the specification and would therefore 
have unfair advantage, and because the company was currently being 
sold off by its owner, Nottingham Council.

Members asked for a rationale as to why it could not be stipulated that our 
tariff be lower than others. The response confirmed that the partner 
awarded the contract would have to agree not to have a tariff for 
Rotherham that is higher than their best tariff. It was affirmed that while 
this scheme would not yield the lowest tariff to be found anywhere in the 
country, the scheme was not aimed at users who are able to switch 
schemes themselves. It was aimed at those who are unable to switch on 
their own. The purpose behind designing our own delivery scheme was to 
provide a failsafe in case the market was not fruitful again. 

Members requested reassurances that the Council would not be taking on 
any risk by implementing these schemes. Officers summarised the 
difficulties and challenges that had been encountered by various Councils 
that had chosen to become direct suppliers and had therein taken on risk, 
sometimes losing millions of pounds. This scheme positioned Rotherham 
Council in the role of broker, the go-between who facilitates getting the 
residents a better deal. It would not make a profit, it would cost the 
Council money, and it would be a service to the residents. 

Members asked if any neighbouring authorities in the region have done 
something similar, and if the SCR has any input in the arrangements for 
these kinds of schemes. Officers described the situation of Sheffield, 
Doncaster, and Barnsley, Leeds, Bradford, and others. All of the 
neighbouring authorities’ energy schemes are currently up in the air until 
the future of RHE becomes clear. It was clarified that the proposed 
contract is a concession contract, so, except for paying for officer time, all 
risk sits with the supplier and not the residents or the Council. All the 
customers are moved on to another supplier and do not lose out. Risk had 
been incurred by other authorities who had developed their own brand, 
which Rotherham did not propose to do. The reputational risk exists in the 
potential for the customer to have a problem with a provider, and even 
though the provider would not be the Council, it was possible that the 
customer could be dissatisfied. 

Members asked about opportunities for green energy. Officers provided 
assurances that most all suppliers provided green energy tariffs, and the 
Council was exploring additional avenues for green energy.

Clarification was also requested around the responsibilities of the 
Community Energy Officer. The response described the duties of the 
officer, who had been recruited and in post since September of last year. 
This officer had been working on the community energy and energy 
efficiency work. Beyond this, the officer provided advice on energy 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 20/10/20

efficiency and the voucher scheme. Some residents were adept at going 
online to manage their access, but some residents need more help, which 
the officer was available to provide. The officer would also provide 
workshops as needed in future. COVID had interrupted the marketing 
work that had been planned, but these efforts had shifted to digital 
contexts. The officer also worked with charity groups.

Members inquired as to the further benefits of the smart meter. The 
response described that residents could monitor how much energy they 
were using and what they were spending at any given time and at varying 
times of day. Studies had been carried out by government and the NEA 
that had shown that smart meters help save energy consumption. 

Resolved:-

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That a further update be presented in early 2021, that provides a 
plan for managing any potential risk to the authority, including 
reputational risk, posed by the new scheme.

102.   BEREAVEMENT SERVICES BRIEFING [DEFERRED] 

This item was deferred to September 2021, in consultation with the Chair.

103.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update in respect of progress against the 
agreed work programme. Recent recommendations have led to the 
formation of a sub-group of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board with examines call centre communications. It was also noted that a 
new sub-group had been formed at the request of the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in respect of Building Use. It 
was further noted that recommendations from the Major Incident Plan 
Review Sub-group would be reported at the next meeting. Further, a call 
for membership was made regarding the upcoming Building Use, Flood 
Alleviation, and Homes Allocation sub-groups. 

Resolved:-

1. That the updated work programme be approved. 

104.   URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business. 

105.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair announced that the next virtual meeting would be held on 8 
December 2020, at 1:30 pm. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 20/10/20


